

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____	)	
S.K., et al.,	)	
	)	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>	)	Case No. 20-00753 (TFH)
	)	
v.	)	<b>ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED</b>
	)	
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, et al.,	)	
	)	
	)	
<i>Defendants.</i>	)	
_____	)	

**PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION  
TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT**

Samantha Badlam (D.C. Bar #977190)  
Peter Brody (D.C. Bar # 398717)  
Scott McKeown (D.C. Bar # 314459)  
ROPES & GRAY LLP  
2099 Pennsylvania Ave NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
Telephone: (202) 508-4600  
Facsimile: (202) 508-4650  
samantha.badlam@ropesgray.com  
peter.brody@ropesgray.com  
scott.mckeown@ropesgray.com

Marla Spindel (D.C. Bar # 443306)  
Stephanie McClellan (D.C. Bar # 485658)  
DC KinCare Alliance  
1101 Connecticut Avenue, NW, Suite 450  
Washington, DC 20006  
marla@dckincare.org  
stephanie@dckincare.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 4

II. DEFENDANTS’ MOTION RELIES ON AN INCORRECT INTERPRETATION OF THE D.C. CHILD ABUSE AND NEGLECT ACT ..... 5

III. PLAINTIFFS STATE A CLAIM UNDER THE SOCIAL SECURITY ACT ..... 8

A. The provisions of the Social Security Act under which Plaintiffs bring their claims pass the Supreme Court’s test set out in Blessing and Gonzaga for whether a statute provides a private right of action. .... 10

B. Plaintiffs have an enforceable right via § 1983 to foster care maintenance payments under § § 672(a) and 675(4)(A) of the SSA. .... 12

1. Plaintiffs have stated a claim that they are entitled to foster care maintenance payments ..... 17

2. Defendants should be equitably estopped from arguing that the SSA does not apply to children in Plaintiffs’ circumstances ..... 19

C. Plaintiff Children have an enforceable right via § 1983 to receive a case plan that is reviewed under the state’s case review system pursuant to §§ 671(a)(16), 675(1), 675(5) of the SSA ..... 21

D. Plaintiff Caregivers have an enforceable right via § 1983 to receive notice of their options to participate in the care and placement of Plaintiff Children under 42 U.S.C. § 671(a)(29) of the SSA. .... 23

E. Plaintiff Children have an enforceable right via § 1983 to receive services to protect the child’s safety and health under § 671(a)(22) of the SSA ..... 26

F. Plaintiff Children have an enforceable right via § 1983 to be placed in a foster care home that meets standards for safety, sanitation, and non-discrimination under § 671(a)(10) of the SSA. .... 28

IV. PLAINTIFFS ADEQUATELY ALLEGE DEFENDANTS’ ILLEGAL PRACTICE OF KINSHIP DIVERSION VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE ..... 31

V. PLAINTIFFS ADEQUATELY ALLEGE DEFENDANTS’ ILLEGAL PRACTICE OF KINSHIP DIVERSION VIOLATES PLAINTIFFS’ DUE PROCESS RIGHTS ..... 33

VI. PLAINTIFFS ADEQUATELY ALLEGE CLAIMS OF INTENTIONAL DISCRIMINATION ON THE BASIS OF FAMILIAL STATUS UNDER THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA HUMAN RIGHTS ACT (“DCHRA”) ..... 36

VIII. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ADEQUATELY PLEADED A CLAIM FOR FRAUDULENT MISREPRESENTATION ..... 40

IX. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ADEQUATELY STATED A CLAIM FOR NEGLIGENT MISREPRESENTATION ..... 44

CONCLUSION.....45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>31 Foster Children v. Bush</i> , 329 F.2d 1255 (11th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>3883 Connecticut LLC v. District of Columbia</i> , 336 F.3d 1068 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	31
<i>Aguilar v. RP MRP Wash. Harbour, LLC</i> , 98 A.3d 979 (D.C. 2014) .....	40
<i>Alvin v. Suzuki</i> , 227 F.3d 107 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	35
<i>Estate of Amaro v. City of Oakland</i> , 653 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	20, 21
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015) .....	17
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	4
<i>Banneker Ventures LLC v. Graham</i> , 798 F.3d 1119 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	4
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colls. v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972) .....	33, 34
<i>Berman v. Young</i> , 291 F.3d 976 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	35
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brian A. v. Sundquist</i> , 149 F. Supp. 2d 941 (M.D. Tenn. 2000) .....	29
<i>Cal. State Foster Parent Ass’n v. Wagner</i> , 624 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Clark K. v. Guinn</i> , No. 2:06-CV-1068-RCJ-RJJ, 2007 WL 1435428 (D. Nev. May 14, 2007).....	27

*Connor B. v. Patrick*,  
771 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D. Mass. 2011)..... 15, 23

*D’Ambrosio v. Colonnade Council of Unit Owners*,  
717 A.2d 356 (D.C. App. 1998).....43

*D.O. v. Glisson*,  
847 F.3d 374 (6th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 138 S. Ct. 316 (2017).....13, 14, 15, 16, 17

*In re D.S.*,  
88 A.3d 678 (D.C. 2014) .....7

*Daisley v. Riggs Bank, N.A.*,  
372 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2005) .....43

*DuBerry v. District of Columbia*,  
824 F.3d 1046 (D.C. Cir. 2016) ..... 10, 25

*Estenos v. PAHO/WHO Federal Credit Union*,  
952 A.2d 878 (D.C. 2008) .....37

*Falconi-Sachs v. LPF Senate Square, LLC*,  
142 A.3d 550 (D.C. 2016) .....45

*Franz v. United States*,  
707 F.2d 582 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....35

*Furcron v. United States*,  
626 F. Supp. 320 (D. Md. 1986).....20

*GAO v. Gen. Accounting Office Pers. Appeals Bd.*,  
698 F.2d 516 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 19

*Garnett v. Zeilinger*,  
323 F. Supp. 3d 58 (D.D.C. 2018) .....24

*George Washington Univ. v. D.C. Bd. Of Zoning Adjustment*,  
831 A.2d 921 (D.C. 2003) .....37

*Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of L.A.*,  
493 U.S. 103 (1989) ..... 11

*Gonzaga University v. Doe*,  
536 U.S. 273 (2002) ..... 10, 24

*Grissom v. District of Columbia*,  
853 F. Supp. 2d 118 (D.D.C. 2012) .....31

*Henry A. v. Willden*,  
678 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 23

*Hurd v. D.C., Gov’t*,  
864 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 2017) ..... 5

*Jackson v. D.C. Bd. of Elections and Ethics*,  
999 A.2d 89 (D.C. 2010) ..... 37

*Lamaster v. Ind. Dep’t of Child Servs.*  
No. 4:18-cv-00029-RLY-DML, 2019 WL 1282043 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 20, 2019)..... 15

*LaShawn A. v. Dixon*,  
762 F. Supp. 959 (D.D.C. 1991) ..... *passim*

*Yvonne L. ex rel. Lewis v. New Mexico Dep’t of Human Servs.*,  
959 F.2d 883 (10th Cir. 1992) ..... 28, 29, 30

*Lynch v. Dukakis*,  
719 F.2d 504 (1st Cir. 1983)..... 23

*Marisol A. v. Giuliani*,  
929 F. Supp. 662 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) *aff’d* 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997) ..... 23, 29, 34

*Mathews v. Eldridge*,  
424 U.S. 319 (1976) ..... 35

*McNair v. District of Columbia*,  
213 F. Supp. 3d 81 (D.D.C. 2016) ..... 38, 39

*Melton v. District of Columbia*,  
85 F. Supp. 3d 183 (D.D.C. 2015) ..... 12

*Midwest Foster Care & Adoption Ass’n v. Kincade*,  
712 F.3d 1190 (8th Cir. 2013) ..... 14

*Miller v. Youakim*,  
440 U.S. 125 (1979) ..... 17, 31, 32

*In re Miller*,  
36 P.3d 989 (Or. App. 2001) ..... 9, 17

*Moore v. Kelly*,  
990 F.2d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 1993) ..... 11

*Morris Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC*,  
566 F.3d 184 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..... 19

*Morrissey v. Brewer*,  
408 U.S. 471 (1972) ..... 34

*Murphy v. Baker*,  
No. 15-30187-MGM, 2017 WL 2350246 (D. Mass. May 4, 2017)..... 26

*N.Y. State Citizens’ Coal. for Children v. Poole*,  
922 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2019), *cert. denied*, 140 S. Ct. 956 (2020) .....*passim*

*Estate of Place v. Anderson*,  
398 F. Supp. 3d 816 (D. Colo. 2019) ..... 23, 29

*Ponder v. Chase Home Fin., LLC*,  
865 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2012) ..... 44, 45

*Ramallo v. Reno*,  
931 F. Supp. 884 (D.D.C. 1996) ..... 20

*Rogers v. Exec. Office for US Attorneys*,  
No. CV 18-454 (RBW), 2019 WL 1538252 (D.D.C. Apr. 9, 2019)..... 19

*Salazar v. District of Columbia*,  
729 F. Supp. 2d 257 (D.D.C. 2010) ..... 24

*Sundberg v. TTR Realty, LLC*,  
109 A.3d 1123 (D.C. 2015) ..... 41, 44

*Suter v. Artist M.*,  
503 U.S. 347 (1992) ..... 12

*In re T.M.J.*,  
878 A.2d 1200 (D.C. 2005) ..... 8, 9

*Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales*,  
545 U.S. 748 (2005) ..... 33

*Turner v. District of Columbia*,  
532 A.2d 662 (D.C. 1987) ..... 39, 40

*Va. Acad. of Clinical Psychologists v. Grp. Hospitalization & Med. Servs., Inc.*,  
878 A.2d 1226 (D.C. 2005) ..... 42

*Connor B. ex. rel. Vigurs v. Patrick*,  
774 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2014)..... 23

*Village of Willowbrook v. Olech*,  
528 U.S. 562 (2000) ..... 31

*White v. Chambliss*,  
112 F.3d 731 (4th Cir. 1997) ..... 30

*Whitt v. Am. Prop. Constr., P.C.*,  
157 A.3d 196 (D.C. 2017) ..... 40

*Wilder v. Va. Hosp. Ass’n*,  
496 U.S. 498 (1990) ..... *passim*

*Kenny A. ex rel. Winn v. Perdue*,  
218 F.R.D. 277 (N.D. Ga. 2003)..... 27, 28

*Wright v. City of Roanoke Redevelopment and Housing Auth.*,  
479 U.S. 418 (1987) ..... 13, 16, 26

*In re Yarisha F.*,  
994 A.2d 296 (Conn. App. 2010)..... 8

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 670, *et seq.* ..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 671 *et seq.* ..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 672 ..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 675 ..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-2 ..... 12, 30

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... *passim*

D.C. Code § 2-1401.02 ..... 37

D.C. Code § 2-1402.68 ..... 37

D.C. Code § 2-1402.73 ..... 37

D.C. Code § 4-1301.07 ..... 40

D.C. Code § 4-1301.09 ..... 40

D.C. Code § 4-1303.03 ..... 6, 7

D.C. Code § 4-1303.04 ..... 5, 6, 7, 40

D.C. Code § 4-217.01 ..... 40

D.C. Code § 4-1422 ..... *passim*

D.C. Code § 16-2309(a)(3).....40

**Other Authorities**

U.S. Const. amend. V .....2

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 ..... 2, 33

48 D.C. Reg. 2043 (Apr. 4, 2001).....5

52 D.C. Reg. 2315 (Apr. 12, 2005).....6

D.C. Mun. Regs. tit. 29, § 5901.1(d).....35

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) .....42

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 1, 2, 4

“Child in Need of Protection Act of 2003,” D.C. Council, Comm. on the  
 Judiciary, Report on Bill 15-389 (Nov. 14, 2004),  
<http://lims.dccouncil.us/Download/12958/B15-0389-CommitteeReport1.pdf>.....5, 6

D.C. Council, Comm. on Pub. Servs. and Consumer Affairs, Report on Bill 2–179  
 (July 5, 1977) .....37
